PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stephen Doerr	07/13/2010
Gary I. Voss	06/04/2010
Chris Kaminski	06/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mott's LLP
Street Address:	900 King Street
City:	Rye Brook
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10573

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29358879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-554-5316

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Gostkowski

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5338.4036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael I. Gostkowski

Total Attachments: 4

501233925

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024692 FRAME: 0079 OF \$40.00 293588

source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024692 FRAME: 0080

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STEPHEN DOERR, a citizen of the United States of America

residing at 10909 Cortez Court, Frisco, TX 75034, GARY I. VOSS, a citizen of the United

States of America residing at 4017 Fairway Drive, Medina, OH 44256; and CHRIS

KAMINSKI, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 8181 Olde Eight Road,

Northfield Center, OH 44067 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a certain

new, original and ornamental design for a CONTAINER for which we have executed an

application for Letters Patent of the United States having Serial No. 29/358,879 which was filed

on April 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, MOTT'S LLP ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware limited liability partnership

having its main place of business at 900 King Street, Rye Brook, New York 10573, is entitled,

by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the

entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said patent

application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto

the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and

interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said patent application and all

divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all rights to priority based thereon, and all

Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues,

reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been

or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United

States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or

countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we

hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official

of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on

2992240-1

PATENT REEL: 024692 FRAME: 0081 applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this <u>13</u> day of
JULY, 2010.	Alay D-
	STEPHEN DOERR
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF Collen §	
On this 13 day of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared person of that name, who signed and sealed the foresame to be his free act and deed.	
CAROLYN B. SCHULTZ Notary Public, State of Tewas	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: 02-01-13

2

Comm. Exp. 02-01-13

IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal thisday of
_ Jun =	2010.	Jun SV-
		GARY I. VOSS
STATE OF OHIO	§	
COUNTY OF MEdINA	§ §	
On this 4th day of the State and County aforesaid	June, personally appear	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for red GARY I. VOSS, known to me to be the
	ed and sealed the fo	oregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
A Company of the Comp A Company of the Company of		Sirele Hamon
		Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: _7-22-2012
		LINDA HARMON Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 7-22-2012
Charles and the Charles and th		

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt	o set my hand and seal thisday of
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF Medina On this 4th day of 5the State and County aforesaid, personally appearance of that name, who signed and sealed the same to be his free act and deed.	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for ared CHRIS KAMINSKI, known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
	Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: 7-22-2012 LINDA HARMON Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 7-22-2012

RECORDED: 07/15/2010

PATENT REEL: 024692 FRAME: 0084